Collaborations."

(5) As adjusted to give effect to the recognition of the unamortized portion

   of debt discount associated with the Bridge Financing as an expense.

   21

   DILUTION

  As of June 30, 1997, the Company had a negative net tangible book value

equal to ($947,206). See "Selected Financial Data." After giving effect to the

sale of 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company pursuant to

this Prospectus at an initial offering price per share of $5.00 per share, net

of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of the

Offering payable by the Company, and application of a portion of the estimated

net proceeds to repay the Bridge Notes as set forth under "Use of Proceeds,"

the pro forma net tangible book value at such date would have been $9,829,449

or $1.68 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book

value of $1.96 to the existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.32

per share or 66% to purchasers of Common Stock offered hereby ("New

Investors"). The following tables illustrate the dilution per share:

   Public offering price(1).....  $5.00

   Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 1997(2)..... $(0.28)

   Increase per share attributable to New Investors.....   1.96

   ------

   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering(3).....  $1.68

   -----

   Dilution per share to New Investors(4).....  $3.32

   =====

- --------

(1) Before deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

   offering expenses payable by the Company.

(2) Net tangible book value per share represents the Company's total tangible

   assets less its total liabilities divided by the number of shares of

   Common Stock outstanding.

(3) Does not include the MedImmune Shares. There can be no assurance that the

   Company will enter into a final agreement with MedImmune on the terms

   described herein or at all. See "Risk Factors--Dependence on Others;